

SC19-2116

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL RE: ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF DRUG FREE AMERICA FOUNDATION, FLORIDA
COALITION ALLIANCE, NATIONAL FAMILIES IN ACTION, AND
SMART APPROACHES TO MARIJUANA, IN OPPOSITION TO THE
INITIATIVE**

WEBER, CRABB & WEIN, P.A.
JEREMY D. BAILIE (FBN 118558)
5453 Central Avenue
St. Petersburg, Florida 33710
(727) 828-9919
jeremy.bailie@webercrabb.com
lisa.willis@webercrabb.com

*Counsel for Opponents
Drug Free America Foundation,
Florida Coalition Alliance, National
Families in Action, and Smart Approaches
to Marijuana*

RECEIVED, 01/06/2020 10:08:29 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

IDENTITIES OF OPPONENTS4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....9

ARGUMENT11

 I. BALLOT SUMMARIES MUST BE TRUTHFUL,
 INFORMATIVE, AND PROVIDE FAIR NOTICE OF THE
 EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.....12

 II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT’S BALLOT SUMMARY IS
 FALSE AND OUTRIGHT MISLEADING SINCE THE
 PROPOSED AMENDMENT CANNOT AND DOES NOT TRULY
 PERMIT ADULT USE OF MARIJUANA14

 A. Federal Law Unambiguously Prohibits the Conduct the
 Proposed Amendment Purports to “Permit”15

 B. The Proposed Amendment’s Summary Misleads Voters
 Since it Fails to Inform Voters about the Federal Law
 Provisions that Prevent the Essential Purpose of the
 Amendment18

 III. THE BALLOT SUMMARY HIDES FROM VOTERS THE
 BROAD GRANT OF CIVIL IMMUNITY TO THOSE USING
 MARIJUANA IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROPOSED
 AMENDMENT.....23

CONCLUSION26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Florida Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)..... | passim |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Com'n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Prohib. State Spending for Experimentation that Involves Destruction of a Live Human Embryo,</i> 959 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2007)..... | 10, 11, 12 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Att’y Gen. re Raising Florida’s Minimum Wage,</i> 44 Fla. L. Weekly S302a, SC19-548 (Fla. December 19, 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)..... | 12 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)..... | 12 |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med. Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Advisory Op. to Atty. Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Debilitating Med. Conditions,</i> 181 So. 3d 471 (Fla. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)..... | 12 |
| <i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)..... | 11, 13, 18 |
| <i>Hill v. Milander,</i> 72 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1954)..... | 12 |
| <i>Roberts v. Doyle,</i> 43 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 2010)..... | 13 |

| Federal Cases | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Canori</i> , 737 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 18-CR-00217-RJA-J, JM, 2019 WL 6693528 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2019) | 17 |
| Federal Constitutional Provisions | Page(s) |
| U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 | 9 |
| Florida Constitutional Provisions | Page(s) |
| Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const. | 4 |
| Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const. | 4 |
| Art. X, § 29(a), (c), Fla. Const. | passim |
| Federal Statutes | Page(s) |
| 21 U.S.C. § 811(c)..... | 15 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 812 | 14 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 823(f) | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) | 16 |
| 21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(D)..... | 15 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 903 | 14 |
| Florida Statutes | Page(s) |
| § 101.161(1), Florida Statutes | 11 |
| Regulations | Page(s) |
| 28 C.F.R. § 76.2(h)(6)(vi) | 15 |
